CITY OF HAMILTON

MOTION

Public Works Committee: May 30, 2022

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR J.P. DANKO
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR

Improvements to T. Melville Bailey Park, 45 Cloverhill Road, Hamilton (Ward 8)

WHEREAS, the existing unassumed alleyway that connects Brantdale Avenue and Arcade Crescent also functions as a park pathway for T. Melville Bailey Park, 45 Cloverhill Road, Hamilton;

WHEREAS, alleyways and park pathways offer a valuable active transportation link to pedestrians and bike users in Ward 8 and beyond;

WHEREAS, the local community has expressed interest in the establishment of a community garden at T. Melville Bailey Park; and

WHEREAS, infrastructure, including compliance improvements associated with the reestablishment of a water source, is needed to support a community garden in T. Melville Bailey Park.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That \$60,000 of funding be allocated from the Ward 8 Special Capital Re-Investment Reserve Fund (#108058) to support the repaving of the alley that connects Brantdale Avenue and Arcade Crescent in T. Melville Bailey Park, 45 Cloverhill Road, Hamilton;
- (b) That \$9,000 of funding be allocated from the Ward 8 Special Capital Re-Investment Discretionary Fund (#3302109800), to provide the necessary infrastructure improvements to support a community garden at T. Melville Bailey Park, 45 Cloverhill Road, Hamilton; and

(c) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to approve and execute all required agreements and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.